

Cody Hoesly, OSB No. 052860
choesly@lvklaw.com
LARKINS VACURA KAYSER LLP
121 SW Morrison St., Suite 700
Portland, Oregon 97204
Ph: (503) 222-4424
Fax: (503) 827-7600

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* Professors
of Immigration Law, Civil Procedure,
and Administrative Law

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

LAS AMERICAS IMMIGRANT
ADVOCACY CENTER; ASYLUM
SEEKER ADVOCACY PROJECT;
CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION
NETWORK, INC.; INNOVATION LAW
LAB; SANTA FE DREAMERS
PROJECT; AND SOUTHERN POVERTY
LAW CENTER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States;
WILLIAM BARR, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the United States;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE;
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR
IMMIGRATION REVIEW; AND JAMES
MCHENRY, in his official capacity as
EOIR Director of the United States,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:19-cv-02051-IM

BREIF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
PROFESSORS OF IMMIGRATION
LAW, CIVIL PROCEDURE, AND
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. Section 1252 restricts the substance, form, and timing of judicial review2

 B. The Supreme Court in *Jennings v. Rodriguez* prescribed how courts should interpret and apply Section 1252(b)(9).....3

 C. The approach to Section 1252 in *Jennings* is consistent with long-standing interpretations of restrictions on judicial review in immigration cases6

 D. Analogous jurisdictional rules in federal civil litigation shed light on applying *Jennings* to Section 1252(b)(9).....10

 1. Federal appellate jurisdiction – “final decision”.....11

 2. Federal question jurisdiction – “arising under”12

 3. Federal supplemental jurisdiction – “case or controversy”13

 4. Lessons from 28 U.S.C. §§ 1291, 1331, and 136714

 E. Section 1252(b)(9) preserves district court jurisdiction over claims that are independent and collateral based on either of two criteria14

 1. Section 1252(b)(9) does not apply when claims cannot be remedied by an immigration judge in removal proceedings.....15

 2. Section 1252(b)(9) does not apply when deferring judicial review would seriously impair the opportunity to remedy a violation of law16

 3. These two limits make clear that Section 1252(b)(9) does not apply.....16

III. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asylum Seeker Advocacy Project v. Barr</i> , 409 F. Supp. 3d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	15, 21
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	4, 15
<i>Cancino-Castellar v. Nielsen</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	5
<i>Cheng Fan Kwok v. INS</i> , 392 U.S. 206 (1968).....	7-9
<i>City of Rialto v. W. Coast Loading Corp.</i> , 581 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2009)	19-20
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corporation</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1959).....	11-12
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	12
<i>Delgado v. Quarantillo</i> , 643 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	11
<i>Foti v. INS</i> , 375 U.S. 217 (1963)	7, 9
<i>Giova v. Rosenberg</i> , 379 U.S. 18 (1964)	7, 9
<i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002).....	13
<i>Humphries v. Various Fed. U.S. INS Emps.</i> , 164 F.3d 936 (5th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	5, 18
<i>J.E.F.M. v. Lynch</i> , 837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016)	5, 20-21

<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	passim
<i>Kavasji v. INS</i> , 675 F.2d 236 (7th Cir. 1982)	8-9
<i>Louisville & Nashville Railroad v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908).....	12
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	19-21
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....	16
<i>Ortiz v. Meissner</i> , 179 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 199)	18, 20
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. (“AADC”)</i> , 525 U.S. 47 (1999).....	2
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	18-21
<i>Reyes-Melendez v. INS</i> , 342 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985).....	12
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 499 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	13-14
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	13
<i>Wang v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 423 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2005).....	18
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	10-12, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 10-11, 14

28 U.S.C. § 2347..... 17-18

8 U.S.C. § 1225..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1252..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1329 (Supp. III 1998)..... 6

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996,
 Pub. L. No. 104-208 (1996) (Division C)..... 2

INA § 106(a), 8 U.S.C. § 1105a(a) (repealed 1996)..... 6-9

INA § 210(e)..... 19

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b)..... 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... 12-13
